
S T A T E   O F   M I C H I G A N 
 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

* * * * * 
 

In the matter of the application of  ) 
DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY ) 
for authority to increase its rates, amend  ) Case No. U-21534 
its rate schedules and rules governing the ) 
distribution and supply of electric energy, and  ) 
for miscellaneous accounting authority. ) 
                                                                                         ) 
 
 

SECOND ERRATUM 

 Due to identified errors, the January 23, 2025 order in this matter included incorrect tariff 

sheets in Attachment B.  The corrected tariff sheets for inclusion in Attachment B are attached 

hereto.   

 

        MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  

 

        ________________________________________ 
        Lisa Felice 
        Its Executive Secretary 
 
 
February 18, 2025 
Lansing, Michigan 
 
 



M.P.S.C. No. 1 - Electric First Revised Sheet No. C-69.02 
DTE Electric Company Cancels Original Sheet No. C-69.02 
(Final Order Case No. U-21534)

Issued _______________, 2025 Effective for service rendered on 
M. A. Bruzzano and after _________________, 2025 
Senior Vice President
Regulatory Affairs Issued under authority of the 

Michigan Public Service Commission 
Detroit, Michigan dated ___________________, 2025 

in Case No. U-21534 

(Continued from Sheet No. C-69.01) 

C9.7.11 INVESTMENT RECOVERY MECHANISM 

On December 15, 2023, the Michigan Public Service Commission approved the Investment Recovery Mechanism 
(IRM) in Case No. U-21297. The IRM recovers costs related to certain distribution system investments. A schedule 
of IRM surcharges approved by the Commission is reflected below. The IRM surcharge is applied on the same basis 
as the underlying rate schedule. The surcharge schedule is updated consistent with the ___________, 2025 
Commission Order in Case No. U-21534.  

13mos 
Ending 
December 
31, 2024 

Year 
Ending 
December 
31, 2025 

Year Ending 
December 31, 
2026 

All residential, except as noted below 
(¢/kWh) 

0.0139 0.0941 0.2183 

Commercial 
All commercial, except as noted below 
(¢/Kwh) 

0.0088 0.0595 0.1391 

Rate Schedule D4 
($/kW) 

0.0362 0.2454 0.6005 

Industrial 
Primary, except as noted below 
($/kW) 0.0107 0.0727 0.1606
Subtransmission, except as noted below 
($/kW) 0.0046 0.0312 0.0602 
Transmission, except as noted below 
($/kW) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Rate Schedule D10 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0034 0.0233 0.0476 
Rider 1.1 / 1.2 (Distribution Voltage) 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0082 0.0555 0.1391
Rider 1.1 / 1.2 (Primary Voltage) 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0034 0.0229 0.0478
Rider 1.1 / 1.2 (Subtransmission Voltage) 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0015 0.0104 0.0168 
Rider 1.1 / 1.2 (Transmission Voltage) 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.000000 
D13 (Primary Voltage) 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0020 0.0133 0.0293 
D13 (Subtransmission Voltage) 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0008 0.0057 0.0110 
D13 (Transmission Voltage 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.000000 

Other 
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M.P.S.C. No. 1 - Electric First Revised Sheet No. C-69.02 
DTE Electric Company Cancels Original Sheet No. C-69.02 
(Final Order Case No. U-21534)

Issued _______________, 2025 Effective for service rendered on 
M. A. Bruzzano and after _________________, 2025 
Senior Vice President
Regulatory Affairs Issued under authority of the 

Michigan Public Service Commission 
Detroit, Michigan dated ___________________, 2025 

in Case No. U-21534 

D9 OPL (Residential) 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0778 0.5352 1.2941 
D9 OPL (Commercial) 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0434 0.2988 0.6636 
E1 St Light 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0819 0.5140 1.1878 
E2 Signals 
(¢/Kwh) 0.0040 0.0275 0.0645 

C9.7.11 HOLD FOR FUTURE USE 

C9.7.12 HOLD FOR FUTURE USE 

C9.7.13 HOLD FOR FUTURE USE 

(Continued on Sheet No. C-69.03) 
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M.P.S.C. No. 1 - Electric Original Sheet No. D-48.11 
DTE Electric Company
(Final Order Case No. U-21534)

Issued _______________, 2025 Effective for service rendered on 
M. A. Bruzzano and after _________________, 2025 
Senior Vice President
Regulatory Affairs Issued under authority of the 

Michigan Public Service Commission 
Detroit, Michigan dated ___________________, 2025 

in Case No. U-21534 

 RATE SCHEDULE NO. D14 PRIMARY TOU 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:  Available to customers desiring service at primary, sub-transmission, or 
transmission voltage who contract for a specified capacity of not less than 50 kilowatts at a single location. 
This rate will be effective no later than December 31, 2025. 

HOURS OF SERVICE:  24 hours, subject to interruption by agreement, or by advance notice. 

CURRENT, PHASE AND VOLTAGE:  Alternating current, three-phase, nominally at 4,800, 13,200, 24,000, 
41,570 or 120,000 volts at the option of the Company. 

CONTRACT CAPACITY:  Customers shall contract for a specified capacity in kilowatts sufficient to meet normal 
maximum requirements but not less than 50 kilowatts.  The Company undertakes to provide the necessary 
facilities for a supply of electric power from its primary distribution system at the contract capacity.  Any 
single reading of the demand meter in any month that exceeds the contract capacity then in effect shall 
become the new contract capacity.  The contract capacity for customers served at more than one voltage level 
shall be the sum of the contract capacities established for each voltage level. 

RATE PER MONTH: 
Full Service Customers: 

Power Supply Charges: 
Capacity Energy (June – September) 

Summer On Peak 2.81¢ per kWh for all kWh 
 Summer Off Peak 1.672¢ per kWh for all kWh 
Capacity Energy (October – May)  

Non-Summer On Peak 1.942¢ per kWh for all kWh 
Non-Summer Off Peak 1.672¢ per kWh for all kWh 

Capacity Voltage Level Discount: 
0.072¢ per kWh at transmission level 
0.032¢ per kWh at subtransmission level 

Non-Capacity Energy (June – September) 
Summer On Peak 7.533¢ per kWh for all kWh 

 Summer Off Peak 4.483¢ per kWh for all kWh 
Non-Capacity Energy   (October – May)  

Non-Summer On Peak 5.207¢ per kWh for all kWh 
Non-Summer Off Peak 4.483¢ per kWh for all kWh 

Non-Capacity Voltage Level Discount: 
0.192¢ per kWh at transmission level 
0.086¢ per kWh at subtransmission level 

Delivery Charges: 
Primary Service Charge:      $70 per month 
Subtransmission and Transmission Service Charge: $375 per month 

Continued on Sheet No. D-48.12)
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P R O O F   O F   S E R V I C E 

 
 

   STATE OF MICHIGAN )         
          
         Case No. U-21534 
 
          
          

      County of Ingham  ) 
 

 
 

Lisa Felice being duly sworn, deposes and says that on February 18, 2025 A.D. she 

electronically notified the attached list of this Second Erratum to Commission Order via 

e-mail transmission, to the persons as shown on the attached service list (Listserv 

Distribution List). 

        
       _______________________________________ 

                        Lisa Felice 
 
  Subscribed and sworn to before me  
  this 18th day of February 2025  

 
    _____________________________________ 

Angela P. Sanderson 
Notary Public, Shiawassee County, Michigan 
As acting in Eaton County 
My Commission Expires: May 21, 2030 
  



Service List for Case: U-21534

Name On Behalf Of Email Address

Amanda Urban We Want Green, Too aurbanlaw@gmail.com
Amanda Urban Soulardarity aurbanlaw@gmail.com
Amit T. Singh MPSC Staff singha9@michigan.gov
Andrea E. Hayden DTE Electric Company andrea.hayden@dteenergy.com
Benjamin L. King Utility Workers Union of 

America, Local 223
bking@michworkerlaw.com

Breanne K. Reitzel DTE Electric Company breanne.reitzel@dteenergy.com
Brian W. Coyer Great Lakes Renewable Energy 

Association (GLREA)
bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com

Christopher M. Bzdok Natural Resources Defense 
Council (NRDC)

chris@tropospherelegal.com

Christopher M. Bzdok Sierra Club chris@tropospherelegal.com
Christopher M. Bzdok Michigan Environmental 

Council
chris@tropospherelegal.com

Christopher M. Bzdok Citizens Utility Board of 
Michigan (CUB)

chris@tropospherelegal.com

Courtney F. Kissel International Transmission 
Company

ckissel@dykema.com

D. Samuel Heppell Soulardarity heppell@uchicago.edu
D. Samuel Heppell We Want Green, Too heppell@uchicago.edu
Daniel H.B. Abrams Environmental Law & Policy 

Center (ELPC)
dabrams@elpc.org

Don L. Keskey Great Lakes Renewable Energy 
Association (GLREA)

donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com

DTE Electric Company DTE Electric Company mpscfilings_account@dteenergy.com
Hannah E. Buzolits International Transmission 

Company
hbuzolits@dykema.com

Heather M.S. Durian MPSC Staff durianh@michigan.gov
Jacob R. Schuhardt We Want Green, Too jschuhardt@uchicago.edu
Jacob R. Schuhardt Soulardarity jschuhardt@uchicago.edu
Jennifer A. Morante Electrify America, LLC jmorante@grsm.com
Jody Kyler Cohn The Kroger Company jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com
Joel B. King Department of Attorney General kingj38@michigan.gov
Jon P. Christinidis DTE Electric Company jon.christinidis@dteenergy.com
Justin K. Ooms Advanced Energy United jooms@potomaclaw.com
Justin K. Ooms Michigan Energy Innovation 

Business Council (MIEIBC)
jooms@potomaclaw.com

Justin K. Ooms Foundry Association of 
Michigan

jooms@potomaclaw.com



Justin K. Ooms Energy Michigan, Inc. jooms@potomaclaw.com
Justin K. Ooms Institute for Energy Innovation jooms@potomaclaw.com
Krystal D. Hermiz Electrify America, LLC khermiz@grsm.com
Kurt J. Boehm The Kroger Company kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
Laura A. Chappelle Foundry Association of 

Michigan
lchappelle@potomaclaw.com

Laura A. Chappelle Advanced Energy United lchappelle@potomaclaw.com
Laura A. Chappelle Energy Michigan, Inc. lchappelle@potomaclaw.com
Laura A. Chappelle Institute for Energy Innovation lchappelle@potomaclaw.com
Laura A. Chappelle Michigan Energy Innovation 

Business Council (MIEIBC)
lchappelle@potomaclaw.com

Lori Mayabb MPSC Staff mayabbl@michigan.gov
Mark N. Templeton Soulardarity templeton@uchicago.edu
Mark N. Templeton We Want Green, Too templeton@uchicago.edu
Melissa M. Horne Walmart, Inc. mhorne@hcc-law.com
Michael G. Oliva EVgo Services, LLC moliva@fosterswift.com
Michael J. Orris MPSC Staff orrism@michigan.gov
Michael J. Watza PROTEC (The Michigan 

Coalition to Protect the Public 
Rights of Way)

mike.watza@kitch.com

Monica M. Stephens MPSC Staff stephensm11@michigan.gov
Nicholas N. Wallace Vote Solar nwallace@elpc.org
Nicholas N. Wallace Union of Concerned Scientists, 

Inc.
nwallace@elpc.org

Nicholas N. Wallace The Ecology Center nwallace@elpc.org
Nicholas N. Wallace Environmental Law & Policy 

Center (ELPC)
nwallace@elpc.org

Nikhil Vijaykar EVgo Services, LLC nvijaykar@keyesfox.com
Olivia R.C.A. Flower International Transmission 

Company
oflower@dykema.com

Paula Johnson-Bacon DTE Electric Company paula.bacon@dteenergy.com
Richard J. Aaron International Transmission 

Company
raaron@dykema.com

Sally L. Wallace ALJs - MPSC wallaces2@michigan.gov
Sean P. Gallagher Michigan Cable 

Telecommunications 
Association

sgallagher@fraserlawfirm.com

Stephen A. Campbell Association of Businesses 
Advocating Tariff Equity 
(ABATE)

scampbell@clarkhill.com

Stephen Bright Electrify America, LLC steve.bright@electrifyamerica.com
Timothy J. Lundgren Advanced Energy United tlundgren@potomaclaw.com
Timothy J. Lundgren Foundry Association of 

Michigan
tlundgren@potomaclaw.com



Timothy J. Lundgren Energy Michigan, Inc. tlundgren@potomaclaw.com
Timothy J. Lundgren Institute for Energy Innovation tlundgren@potomaclaw.com
Timothy J. Lundgren Michigan Energy Innovation 

Business Council (MIEIBC)
tlundgren@potomaclaw.com

Tracy Jane Andrews Michigan Environmental 
Council

tjandrews@tropospherelegal.com

Tracy Jane Andrews Natural Resources Defense 
Council (NRDC)

tjandrews@tropospherelegal.com

Tracy Jane Andrews Citizens Utility Board of 
Michigan (CUB)

tjandrews@tropospherelegal.com

Tracy Jane Andrews Sierra Club tjandrews@tropospherelegal.com
Valerie J.M. Brader Michigan Municipal 

Association for Utility Issues
valerie@rivenoaklaw.com

Valerie J.M. Brader City of Ann Arbor valerie@rivenoaklaw.com
Valerie R. Jackson City of Ann Arbor vjackson@a2gov.org
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